TO:
FROM:
Thru:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Town of Foxfield, Board of Adjustment
Matthew Nilsen, Planner, SAFEbuilt Studio
Travis Reynolds, Planning Manager, SAFEbuilt Studio
March 6, 2020
Staff Report – Variance Application: 6740 S Waco Street

CASE #
BOA Date:
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6740 S Waco St
Foxfield, CO 80016
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Kirby Smith, Kirby Smith &
Associates, Inc.

Owner:

Seevers Family Trust c/o Kathe
Seevers Moser, Trustee

Address:

6201 S Hudson Court
Centennial, CO 80121

Address:

6 Fairchild Lane
Huntsville, TX 77320

Request:

Project Description:

Issues/Concerns:

Key Approval Criteria:

Staff Recommendation:
Current Zone District:
Comp Plan Designation:

Planner:

Matthew Nilsen

Phone:

720-829-7360

Case Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance be granted to permit a decrease in the
Minimum Lot Area dimensional standards for residential dwelling units in the
Large Lot Rural Residential (RR) zone district (Sec. 16-2-50 of the Town of
Foxfield Municipal Code).
Requested approval of a Variance. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow
the decrease in Minimum Lot Area, which would in turn allow them to pursue the
Minor Subdivision of an existing 3.94-acre parcel into two 1.97-acre parcels (apx.
85,813 square feet each), in the Large Lot Rural Residential (RR) zone district. The
property is currently vacant, and the Variance would allow the proposed
subdivision to be used to develop two single-family residences.
• Impacts on adjacent properties
• If Variance is granted, the property must subsequently go through the
full Minor Subdivision process
• Compatibility with Town of Foxfield Master Plan
• The use will not result in substantial or undue adverse effects on
adjacent properties, or the character of the area
• This Variance does not grant the final Minor Subdivision, and all other
elements including design, drainage, grading, site access, etc. will be
eligible for review/revision during the Minor Subdivision process
• Many RR zoned lots exist in Foxfield that are between 85,000 and
105,000 square feet in size, which are permitted since they were platted
prior to the adoption of the current Town Municipal Code.
Approval with Conditions
RR (Large Lot Rural Residential)
Institutional
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Attachments for Review

Attachment A: Variance Request Letter
Attachment B: Conceptual Sketch Plat

Background Information
Site Size:
Current Conditions:
Existing Right-of-Way:
Existing Buildings:
Buildings to Remain?
Site in Floodplain?

Site Information
3.94 acres (171,626.40 square feet)
Vacant
East Arapahoe Rd to the north; S Waco St to the west
Site is vacant; multiple residential structures to the south and 1 church structure to the west
across S Waco Street.
Yes
No
NA
Yes
No

Surrounding Properties
Existing Land Use
North
Residential
South
Residential
East
Residential
West
Institutional

Occupant
Residential Subdivision across E Arapahoe Rd (in Aurora jurisdiction)
Residence - 6780 S Waco Street
Residence - 18300 E Arapahoe Rd
Church - 18000 E Arapahoe Rd (Our Lady of Loreto Catholic Church)

Zoning
Aurora
RR
RR
PD

Site Map
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Applicant’s Request
The applicant is requesting the approval of a Variance to reduce the Minimum Lot Area dimensional standards for
residential dwelling units in the Large Lot Rural Residential (RR) zone district. This reduction would allow the
applicant to pursue a subsequent Minor Subdivision of an existing vacant 3.94-acre parcel into two approximately
1.97-acre parcels, each approximately 85,813 square feet in size, for single-family residential use. The Seevers
Family has owned the property since the 1960’s, and it is the last parcel of their family farm which was part of the
original Foxfield incorporation. The property is platted as Lot 1 Block 1 in the Waco Ridge Subdivision 1st Filing.
The previous expansion of Arapahoe Road resulted in a required dedication of a 0.43-acre parcel of land to
Arapahoe County, thus decreasing the total parcel area from its original 4.37-acre size. Additionally, the applicant
held a neighborhood meeting in July, 2019, to discuss the possibility of amending the Town Master Plan to allow
the development of the site with a small senior community of single-family detached patio ranch homes, under a
“Residential Planned Cottage Patio Home” planned development designation. The applicant claims the plan was
met with much neighborhood opposition, the main reason being a desire to maintain the large lot single-family
residential nature of the area.

Planning & Zoning Staff Analysis
Section 16-2-50-(c)-(1), Large Lot Rural Residential Dimensional Requirements, of the Town Municipal Code,
requires: “Minimum lot area: One (1) dwelling unit per one hundred five thousand (105,000) square feet, except
that any lot in excess of eighty-five thousand (85,000) square feet but less than one hundred five thousand
(105,000) square feet that was a parcel of record at the time of the adoption of these Regulations shall be
considered a legal zoning lot.”
The applicant’s requested decrease in minimum lot area would allow for the subsequent Minor Subdivision of the
property into two parcels, each with an area of approximately 85,813 square feet, which exceeds the 85,000
square feet minimum allowed for parcels recorded prior to the adoption of the current Municipal Code. An
analysis of other residential parcels in the area finds that there are 19 other residential parcels in the RR zone
district that are less than 105,000 square feet in area, with 6 of those parcels being located along E Arapahoe
Road, in close vicinity to the subject property. Only 3 of the 19 parcels are larger than the proposed approximately
85,813 square feet subdivided lots.
Based on the conceptual sketch plat submitted by the applicant (Attachment B), the two subdivided parcels would
meet all other dimensional standards including the required minimum lot width of one hundred twenty-five (125)
feet, and would be subject to all other development standards including setbacks, maximum impervious coverage,
parking, etc. The primary character of the adjacent area consists of residential uses to the north, south, and east,
and one institutional use (a church) to the west.
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While the current zoning of the
subject property is Large Lot Rural
Purple = Institutional Future Land Use
Residential (RR), the future land use
Yellow = Residential (Rural) Future Land Use
vision per the Town of Foxfield Master
Plan is Institutional, meaning “these
areas are designated for institutional
uses such as churches, nursing homes,
private educational facilities and the
like.” This Variance application is not
proposing any changes to the current
zoning of the site, and the owners
wish to maintain the Large Lot Rural
Residential designation. The Master
Plan defines this Rural Residential
land use category as, “call[ing] for
large lot residential with lot sizes ranging from slightly less than two acres to over two and one-half acres. The
land use is restricted to single family residential and, within limitations, the keeping of animals is permitted. This
is the predominant land use in Foxfield.” Under this defined intent, the proposed lot area of approximately 1.97acres each would align with “lot sizes ranging from slightly less than two acres to over two and one-half acres.”
Section 4.2, Land Use, of the Master Plan outlines the following policies:
- “Maintain the minimum standard of one residential unit per approximately 2.5 acres except for specific
areas identified on the Master Plan map.”
- “Encourage flexibility and common sense in developing the remaining undeveloped land in order to
achieve compatible land use and site planning while providing benefits to the Foxfield community as a
whole.”
It can reasonably be argued that the subdivision of the subject property into two 1.97-acre parcels falls under the
policy of encouraging “flexibility and common sense in developing the remaining undeveloped land in order to
achieve compatible land use.” Furthermore, the single-family residential land uses proposed by the applicant align
with Section 4.1, Community Character, of the Master Plan, which outlines the following goals:
- “Maintain the standard of single family residential development on rural estate lots.”
- “Encourage appropriate and compatible development of currently undeveloped land.”
- “Encourage development that is compatible with a rural character, in terms of land use, scale or other
characteristics.”
If granted, the Variance must be followed by the Minor Subdivision process, per Chapter 17, Division 4, of the
Town of Foxfield Municipal Code. It shall be understood that the Variance only applies to the decreased Minimum
Lot Area standard, and shall not influence, in any way, future Town decisions regarding the Minor Subdivision,
including but not limited to: ultimate approval or denial of the subdivision itself, street alterations, land
dedications, easements, site access, etc.
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Consistency with Variance Requirements
The property in question is subject to Variance approval criteria found in Section 16-5-70 and Section 17-3-420 of
the Town of Foxfield Municipal Code. The owner of the property provided answers to the criteria from Sec. 16-570 in their Variance Request Letter. Below is a staff analysis of each point:
Criteria
Met?

Approval Criteria

Rationale

Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(a)
The applicant would suffer hardship as a result of the
application of this Chapter, which hardship is not generally
applicable to other lands or structures in the same zone
district because of the unusual configuration of the
applicant’s property boundaries, because of unique
circumstances related to the location of existing structures
thereon or because of the existence of exceptional
topographic conditions thereon.
Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(b)
There are no design alternatives or alternative locations for
structures that would obviate the need for the requested
variance or would reduce the amount of the variance
required.

The applicant claims to have planned to
subdivide the lot into two individual residential
lots for many years. The location along Arapahoe
Road makes this property unique, in that they
had to dedicate 0.43-acres to Arapahoe County
for the CDOT road expansion. The only other
option under current zoning, with the new lot
size, is to develop the property with one singlefamily residence.
The applicant held a neighborhood meeting in
July 2019 to discuss the possibility of amending
the Town Master Plan to allow for a planned
senior community. This plan was met with vocal
neighbor opposition, mainly based on the desire
of neighbors to maintain the existing residential
character. Under current zoning, a reduction in
the Minimum Lot Area is the only possibility for
the applicant to subdivide the site into two
residential lots.
There are 19 other lots in the RR zone district
that do not meet the Minimum Lot Area
standards. Only 3 of those lots are larger than
the proposed apx. 85,813 square feet lots.

Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(c)
The enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter deprives
the applicant of rights enjoyed by a majority of the other
properties in the same zone district under the terms of this
Chapter.
Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(d)
The need for the variance does not result from the
intentional, reckless or negligent actions of the applicant or
his agent, a violation of any provision of this Code or a
previously granted variance.
Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(e)
Section 17-3-420-(d)-(1)
Reasonable protections are afforded adjacent properties.

To the applicant’s knowledge, the owner has not
taken any actions to adjust the size of the parcel
since the current Town Municipal Code was
adopted in 1999. The applicant was required to
dedicate 0.43-acres to Arapahoe County for a
CDOT expansion of E Arapahoe Road.
This Variance only adjusts the Minimum Lot
Area. The property must maintain compliance
with all other development standards per the
Town Municipal Code, Building Code, and Public
Works Standards and Specifications, including
but not limited to, minimum lot width, structure
setbacks, etc.
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Criteria
Met?

Approval Criteria

Rationale

Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(f)
Section 17-3-420-(d)-(2)
The requested variance will not cause an undesirable
change in the character of the neighborhood or have an
adverse effect on the physical or environmental conditions
of the surrounding property.
Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(g)
Section 17-3-420-(d)-(3)
The variance is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land or structure.
Section 16-5-70-(a)-(2)-(h)
The granting of the variance will:
1. Observe the spirit of this Chapter;
2. Secure the public safety and welfare;
3. Ensure that substantial justice is done; and
4. Observe common sense.

The proposed two single-family residential lots
align closely with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood. This Variance would
not cause adverse effects on the physical or
environmental conditions of surrounding
properties.
Yes. This request is the minimum variance that
would allow the property to be subdivided into
two residential lots.

Section 17-3-420-d
Approval of variances shall be based fundamentally on
findings that unusual topographical or other exceptional
conditions or circumstances not caused by action of the
subdivider require such variance, modification, or waiver
Section 17-3-420-d
Granting [of a Variance] thereof will not adversely affect
the general public nor have the effect of nullifying the
intent and purpose of these regulations.

1. Yes. This Variance will maintain the residential
nature of the surrounding area and is consistent
with other lots in the Town of Foxfield.
2. This Variance will not adversely affect public
safety or welfare.
3. The land dedication granted to Arapahoe
County for the expansion of E Arapahoe Road
reduced the lot size so that it cannot be
subdivided into two lots. This Variance would
allow such a subdivision to be pursued.
4. The subject property has remained
undeveloped since the Town’s original
incorporation. This Variance would permit the
property to be developed with two single-family
residences, in a way that does not deviate
significantly from other properties in the Town
of Foxfield.
The land dedication granted to Arapahoe County
for the expansion of E Arapahoe Road was a
result of Eminent Domain, and not caused by any
voluntary actions of the applicant.
This Variance will not result in adverse effects on
the general public, nor nullify the intent of the
Town of Foxfield Municipal Code or Master Plan.
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Planning & Zoning Staff Recommendation

Based upon the analysis above, the Planning & Zoning Staff believe the application meets the criteria for a
Variance, as set forth in Chapters 16 and 17 of the Town of Foxfield Municipal Code, and recommends that the
Board of Adjustment approve the request for a decrease in the required Minimum Lot Area of the proposed
subdivision at 6740 S Waco Street, as outlined in the attached conceptual sketch plat (Attachment B), subject to
the following conditions:
CONDITION:
A. This Variance shall be tied to the successful completion of a Minor Subdivision for the property, the full
application of which must be submitted within 180 days after the granting of this Variance.
B. This Variance only applies to the decreased Minimum Lot Area standard, and shall not influence Town
decisions regarding the ultimate approval or denial of the Minor Subdivision, including but not limited to:
street alterations, land dedications, easements, site access, etc.
C. The owner must obtain the appropriate zoning permit(s) from the Town of Foxfield for any future
proposed site development.
D. All future proposed site development, alterations and expansions shall obtain all requisite Town approvals
and display conformance with all other applicable provisions and development standards of the Town of
Foxfield Municipal Code.

Recommended Motion

To recommend approval subject to condition(s):

I move that the Board of Adjustment find that the requested Variance for a decrease in the required Minimum
Lot Area of the proposed subdivision at 6740 S Waco Street meets the criteria of Chapters 16 and 17 of the Town
of Foxfield Municipal Code and, based upon such findings, approves the Variance request, subject to the following
conditions:
A. This Variance shall be tied to the successful completion of a Minor Subdivision for the property, the full
application of which must be submitted within 180 days after the granting of this Variance.
B. This Variance only applies to the decreased Minimum Lot Area standard, and shall not influence Town
decisions regarding the Minor Subdivision, including but not limited to: street alterations, land
dedications, easements, site access, etc.
C. The owner must obtain the appropriate zoning permit(s) from the Town of Foxfield for any future
proposed site development.
D. All future proposed site development, alterations and expansions shall obtain all requisite Town approvals
and display conformance with all other applicable provisions and development standards of the Town of
Foxfield Municipal Code.

Alternative Motions
To recommend approval (w/o conditions):
I move that the Board of Adjustment find that the requested Variance for the property located at 6740 S Waco
Street meets the criteria of Chapters 16 and 17 of the Town of Foxfield Municipal Code and, based upon such
7

findings, approve the Variance request, granting a decrease in the required Minimum Lot Area to allow the
applicant to pursue a Minor Subdivision of the property.
To recommend denial:
I move that the Board of Adjustment deny the requested Variance for the property located at 6740 S Waco Street
because it fails to meet the following criteria of Chapters 16 and 17 of the Town of Foxfield Municipal Code:
List criteria not met
To continue the case:
I move that the Board of Adjustment continue the requested Variance for the property located at 6740 S Waco
Street.
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Attachment A

December 4, 2019
Town of Foxfield Town Clerk
c/o Randi Gallivan
P.O. Box 461450
Foxfield, CO 80046
RE: Seevers Property- 6740 S. Waco Street, Foxfield, CO 80016 – A.K.A. Lot 1, Block 1, Waco Ridge Subdivision Filing No. 1
- Variance Request.
Dear Randi:
Our company, Kirby Smith & Associates, Inc., on behalf of the property owner, The Seevers Family Trust, Kathe Seevers Moser,
Trustee, is requesting a waiver of Chapter 16 Zoning Code, Sec. 16-2-50 Large Lot Rural District (RR), (c) Dimensional Requirements,
(1) Minimum Lot Area. Which states: “One (1) dwelling unit per one hundred five thousand (105,000) square feet, except that any
lot in excess of eighty-five thousand (85,000) square feet but less than one hundred five thousand (105,000) square feet that was a
parcel of record at the time of the adoption of these Regulations shall be considered a legal zoning lot.” This request is for a variance
to allow the current 3.94 acre parcel to be subdivided into two relatively equal single family lots of approximately 1.97 acres (85,813
square feet) each. These two new lots are proposed to be served by public water service available from Arapahoe County Water &
Wastewater Authority, and septic systems; and accessed from Waco St. via a shared access drive near the south property line (see
attached conceptual plat sketch).
In support of this variance request the Applicant and Owner offer the following responses to the findings required by the Board of
Adjustment in order to authorize such a variance:
a. The applicant would suffer hardship as a result of the application of this Chapter, which hardship is not generally applicable to
other lands or structures in the same zone district because of the unusual configuration of the applicant's property boundaries, because
of unique circumstances related to the location of existing structures thereon or because of the existence of exceptional topographic
conditions thereon. – The Seevers Family have owned this property since the 1960’s, and it is the last parcel of their family farm which
was part of the original Foxfield incorporation. The property has been zoned RR for many years; was originally contemplated to be
developed as two residential lots; but the widening of Arapahoe Road in recent years has diminished the size of this parcel. If held to
the current RR minimum lot size the parcel cannot be divided into the two lots originally envisioned. If not for CDOT's Eminent
Domain taking of land around 2000-2003, this variance application would not be needed.
b. There are no design alternatives or alternative locations for structures that would obviate the need for the requested variance or
would reduce the amount of the variance required. – This property has been identified in the Town’s Master Plan as a potential
“Institutional Use”, allowing “churches, nursing homes, private education facilities and the like.” However, there is a deed restriction
on the property, not allowing “Business Uses”, leaving no alternatives other than residential use of the land. The owner has also recently
held a neighborhood meeting to discuss a proposed Master Plan Amendment to a new “Residential Planned Cottage Patio Home”
Designation; thus allowing the development of a small senior community of single-family detached patio ranch homes, to offer new
possibilities for seniors to independently live locally within the Town of Foxfield. This was met with extremely vocal opposition,
stating that the property was only suited for a couple of large lot single family homes, similar to the rest of the surrounding areas.
c. The enforcement of the provisions of this Chapter deprives the applicant of rights enjoyed by a majority of the other properties in
the same zone district under the terms of this Chapter. – There are 19 other examples of RR residential lots in the Town of Foxfield
that are under two acres in size (see the map and list attached here). These lots should set the precedent for the approval of this variance.
Of these lots six are also located along E. Arapahoe Road, and only three are larger than the 1.97 acre lot size proposed with this
variance request. There are also three additional lots in the Town’s PD zone that are under two acres in size.
d. The need for the variance does not result from the intentional, reckless or negligent actions of the applicant or his agent, a violation
of any provision of this Code or a previously granted variance. – No actions are believed to have been taken by the owner with regard
to the size of this parcel since the Town’s current zoning code was adopted in July 1999. Only the CDOT eminent domain taking of
ROW for the expansion of E. Arapahoe Road has diminished the size of this property in recent years.
e. Reasonable protections are afforded adjacent properties. – Other than the requested lot size variance, all other setbacks and lot
development standards per the Town’s zoning, subdivision, and building codes and requirements will be met by future lots and homes.

f. The requested variance will not cause an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or have an adverse effect on the
physical or environmental conditions of the surrounding property. – The proposed two single family large lots are of a similar character
as the majority of the Town of Foxfield. Therefore there will be no adverse effects of the proposed lot size variance.
g. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land or structure. – Yes. This is the minimum
variance that will allow this parcel to be divided into the two originally conceived residential lots.
h. The granting of the variance will:
1. Observe the spirit of this Chapter; - Yes. It will allow this parcel to develop in a similar fashion as the majority of the
surrounding Foxfield community.
2. Secure the public safety and welfare; - Yes. The granting of this variance will not adversely affect public safety or welfare.
3. Ensure that substantial justice is done; and – Yes. The granting of this variance will allow the owner to develop the two
lots notwithstanding the previous ROW taking.
4. Observe common sense. – Yes. It will allow residential development that is consistent with the rural character of the Town.

Owners:

Seevers Family Trust
Kathe Seevers Moser, Trustee
6 Fairchild Lane
Huntsville, TX 77320
303-550-7671

Applicant/Representative:

Kirby Smith & Associates, Inc.,
Mr. Kirby Smith -303-694-9484
6201 So. Hudson Ct.
Centennial, CO 80121
Fax: 303-694-9272
E-mail: ksakirby@aol.com

Following the applicant’s and owner’s pre-application conference call with the Town staff on 9/25/19, and receipt of the final staff preapp comments on 10/22/19, we respectfully submit this proposed variance, and request that the Board of Adjustment approve and
grant the above requested residential lot size variance.
Sincerely,

Kirby J. Smith
President
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Large Lot Rural District (RR) Lots of Less Than 2.0 Acres Within The Town of Foxfield
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Attachment B

